

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/17/2020 1:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98596-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Dependency of E.M., minor child.

**RESPONSE OF DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND
FAMILIES TO AMICUS BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF CIVIL
LEGAL AID**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KELLY TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #20073
Office Identification #91016
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7045

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. OCLA DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THE NEED FOR
FURTHER REVIEW5

 A. The Opinion Below Correctly Interpreted RCW
 13.34.100 and Further Review is Not Warranted5

 B. Identifying the Appropriate Legal Procedure Opens the
 Way for Increased Involvement of Retained Counsel for
 Children in Dependency Proceedings8

IV. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Dependency of E.H.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 872, 427 P.3d 587 (2018).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of E.M.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 510, 458 P.3d 810 (2020).....	passim

Statutes

Laws of 2010, ch. 180, § 1	7
Laws of 2014, ch. 108, § 2.....	6
RCW 13.34.100	1, 5, 6, 7
RCW 13.34.100(1).....	6
RCW 13.34.100(7)(a)	6
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i)	5, 6

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 474 (5th ed. 1979)	7
